CLEHR DE THE BUARDS OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 1 SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 2025 JUN 20 AM 9: 54 2 | Nicholas P. Dwyer (299144) Senior Deputy District Counsel Email: ndwyer@aqmd.gov 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, California 91765-0940 TEL: 909.396.3400 • FAX: 909.396.2961 5 Attorneys for Petitioner 6 South Coast Air Quality Management District 7 8 BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD OF THE 9 SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 10 11 In the Matter of Case No. 6272-1 12 SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY PETITION FOR AN ORDER FOR MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, ABATEMENT 13 Petitioner. District Rule 203 14 VS. Hearing Date: August 12, 2025 15 Time: 9:30 a.m. LAGUNA CORONA, LLC; ADGER FAMILY 16 Place: Hearing Board TRUST dba CREEKSIDE MOBILE ESTATES; South Coast Air Quality 17 JOHN ADGER Management District [Facility ID#189227] 21865 Copley Drive 18 Diamond Bar, CA 91765 Respondents. 19 20 21 South Coast Air Quality Management District, (hereinafter referred to as "South Coast AQMD", "District", or "Petitioner") petitions the South Coast Air Quality Management District 22. 23 Hearing Board ("Hearing Board") for an Order for Abatement directed to Laguna Corona, LLC, Adger Family Trust dba Creekside Mobile Estates, and John Adger (hereinafter referred to as 24 25 "Respondents"), with regard to the operation of an unpermitted wastewater treatment plant at a residential mobile home park, located at 21650 Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883. The 26 27 ¹ Unpermitted by South Coast AQMD. Facility has permits from California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region ("Water Board").

Creekside Mobile Estates [Facility ID#189227] - Petition for An Order for Abatement

1. Petitioner is a body corporate and politic established and existing pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 40000, et seq. and section 40400, et seq., and is the sole and exclusive local agency with the responsibility for comprehensive air pollution control in the South Coast Air Basin.

- 2. Respondents own and operate a wastewater treatment plant facility that processes the sewage from a 92-space mobile home park without a valid District Permit to Operate within the District's jurisdiction and subject to the District's regulations.
- 3. On information and belief, the Adger Family Trust owns and operates the 92-space mobile home park located at 21650 Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883.
- 4. On information and belief, J & H Asset Property MGT., Inc., a California corporation, manages the mobile home park located at 21650 Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883.
- 5. John Adger acted on behalf of the Adger Family Trust and Laguna Corona, LLC during the relevant times alleged in this petition.
- 6. On information and belief, the Adger Family Trust transferred the mobile home park property to Laguna Corona, LLC, a Wyoming incorporated limited liability company that is believed to be owned and operated by the Adger Family Trust. Laguna Corona, LLC has not registered with the California Secretary of State.
- 7. **District Rule 203(a)**, in relevant part, prohibits the operation of any equipment the use of which may cause or control the issuance of air contaminants into the atmosphere without first obtaining a written permit to operate from the District's Executive Officer.
- 8. Respondents are currently in violation of District Rule 203, in that Respondents do not have a permit to operate equipment which causes or controls the issuance of air contaminants into the atmosphere.
- 9. District Rule 102 and Health and Safety Code section 39013 define air contaminants or air pollutants as "any discharge, release, or propagation," including "fumes, gases, [and] odors."
- 10. Beginning on or about November 26, 2018, the District received the first of several complaints alleging a strong sewage odor coming from within Creekside Mobile Estates, the mobile

Creekside Mobile Estates [Facility ID#189227]- Petition for An Order for Abatement

a sample for analysis.

- Between 4:30-5:00 pm is peak time and the facility cannot control the water. The water comes in high, and the flow loads the plant, which takes awhile to process.
- The facility has an overflow basin.
- 14. On January 18, 2019, the District inspector issued a Notice to Comply to the on-site manager, requesting the facility apply for valid South Coast AQMD permits for operation of a wastewater plant. The notice was provided in an email with a link to South Coast AQMD Permit Applications and a phone number for South Coast AQMD Permit Services.
 - 15. The District continued to receive odor complaints.
- 16. On August 1, 2019, the District inspector spoke with Mr. John Adger via telephone about the requested South Coast AQMD Permit.
- 17. After several months, no South Coast AQMD Permit was sought, and on April 17, 2020, the District issued Notice of Violation P72909 for violation of South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P72909 is attached hereto as Attachment 1.)
- 18. Despite there being an ongoing violation (operating without a permit), the facility took no action to obtain a South Coast AQMD Permit.
- 19. On June 2, 2023, District inspectors arrived at the facility to attempt to conduct a follow-up inspection. The clubhouse where the manager's office is located was empty, and the inspectors were unable to contact the manager. A District inspector left a voice message on the phone number listed at (951) 277-9095. Additionally, the inspector left a message on an emergency phone number listed at (877) 569-8733. The inspector did not receive a callback from either phone number.
- 20. On August 30, 2023, a District inspector performed a search of South Coast AQMD Clean Air Support System (CLASS) Compliance 32 and Permit Administration and Application Tracking System (PAATS) and found there were still no permits or permit applications submitted for wastewater treatment equipment for the facility.
- 21. On August 31, 2023, District inspectors performed a follow-up inspection. The inspectors met with Mr. Adger at the wastewater treatment area to perform the inspection. While at the facility, the inspector asked the onsite manager if she had access to all emails in the email inbox

involving Mr. John Adger and District engineering and enforcement staff, providing guidance on applying for the required permit. On at least two occasions, in email correspondence, Mr. Adger claimed the facility was exempt under Rule 219(D)(16)(P) or Rule 1176, citing (c)(24), (i), and (i)(5)(k), and District staff responded each time with why the facility was not exempt. The cited exemptions are only relevant to industrial wastewater processes.

- 31. On July 19, 2024, the District issued Notice of Violation P73636 for violation of South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P73636 is attached hereto as Attachment 7.)
- 32. On August 9, 2024, the District issued Notice of Violation P73637 for violation of South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P73637 is attached hereto as Attachment 8.)
- 33. District staff have been patient with the Respondents, providing multiple opportunities to voluntarily comply with South Coast AQMD's permitting requirements. The District issued six Notices of Violations related to the facility continuing to violate Rule 203.
- 34. Despite not having a District Permit to Operate, Respondents continue to operate the wastewater treatment plant facility in violation of District rules.
- 35. The District, by this petition, seeks an Order for Abatement to require Respondents to cease violating District rules by operating wastewater treatment plant facility without a valid District Permit to Operate.
- 36. It is not unreasonable to require Respondents to comply with District rules and regulations.
- 37. The issuance of an Order for Abatement upon a fully noticed hearing would not constitute a taking of property without due process of law.
 - 38. This Order for Abatement is not intended to be nor does it act as a variance.
- 39. The issuance of the prayed for Order for Abatement is not expected to result in the closing or elimination of an otherwise lawful business, such closing or elimination would not be without a corresponding benefit in reducing air contaminants.
 - 40. It is the District's intention to file a proposed Findings and Decision a few days in

1	advance of the hearing	•				
2	WHEREFORE, the District prays f	or an Order for Abatement as follows:				
3	1. That this Hearing Board issu	ne an Order for Abatement requiring Respondents to cease				
4	and desist from operating its wastewater treatment plant facility in a manner which violates District					
5	Rule 203(a), or, in the alternative, to con	nply with increments of progress and conditions as the				
6	Hearing Board deems appropriate.					
7	2. For such other and further r	elief that this Board deems just and proper.				
8	1					
9	Dated: June 20, 2025,	SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT				
10		w of				
11		NICHOLAS P. DWYER				
12		Senior Deputy District Counsel				
13		Attorney for Petitioner				
14						
15						
16						
17		•				
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						
***************************************		-7-				
	Creekside Mobile Estates [Facility	ID#189227]– Petition for An Order for Abatement				

				•			
				-			
·			/				
		•					
					•		
						-	
					•		
	,						
						•	
			_				



South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

P 72909

	E OF VIOLAT	
CONTRACTOR STATE	Day:	330 550 500 500 500 500
07	31	2019

	Facilit	y ID#: Sector.
Creekside mobile Estates	18	39227 to
Location Address:	CORONA	92993
Mailing Address:	City:	92983
aluso temescal canyon Rd.	CORONOL	UE SULLEY HANAGENENT

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

VIO	VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.					
DE	SCRIPTION	OF VIOLATIC				
ş	Authority*	Code Section or Rule No.	SCAQMD Permit to Operate or CARB Registration No.	Gondition No. (If Applicable)	Failure to obtain South coast AaMD	
1	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR	203 (a)			Permits to operate (P/O) for water treatment equipment.	
2	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR					
3	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR					
4	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR					
	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR					
	TÄKEN John	owen		9651-277-	Final 04-10-20	
	TIBE MAN	ovger/ Mer	creek! jahr	side@jandh 1adg 1000€	mgt, cm \ \ 909-396-217 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
	*Key to Authority Ab	SCAQMD -	South Coast Air Quality Notice of Regulations	Janagement District s		



South Coast Air Quality Management District 21869 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

P 72944 0350 or violatoria 07 31 2619

and the langer of the language of		
QUINTAN ASSENCE TO THE CONTROL OF TH	Control of the second point and the second experience of the second exp	
The street from the street of		39301 EC.
creekside Mobile Estatas	and the property of the control of t	
The state of the s	(A)	12533
21650 Temescal canyon Rd	CORDAR	
The Superior was a series of the series of t	and the second s	T 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Making Asserts	75.300 0	1 de Com
air 50 Temps cal county ld.	CORONA	معتمله والمرازي أأبدين ويولون
The state of the s		・・・・・ アロマン・ラブラン はもんさまた だが 秋だれば

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS								
	Authoriy*	Code Section or Rula No.	SCAQMD Ferred to Operate or CARB Registration No.	Condition No (1 Appeartse)			phon of Violation	
The state of the s	ASCACHE DCH880 DCFR	A(3i1)			l rudo	IRE TO EUTAIN MISS TO EXPERS IT WELTER TRE	HE (176) TO	()
2	CHASSC COR				and and a second a			
3	SCAQMD CHASC CGR							
4	□ SCAOMO □ CHRSC □ CCR □ CFR			And the second s	and date - The Section			
5	G SCAOMO G CHSSIC G CCR G CFR					go#360		312 102 100 100
	Jonn Ac	e Bots	Transit	egendling	f.am	Alpha Luc 2 909-396-277 310-233-	Programme and the second secon	09-31-23 IS @ aqmd.gov
	IVOVA Kery to Audion y Alice	1986 30.000	JANDAY Januar Gardan And Sanda Mari Januar Gado et Bargaratura	midne h		Spenia Program and Selling Code (Feyror & Regulation)	Min Person	☐ Certified Mail

South Coast Air Quality Management Lisux

Form 400-A

Application Form for Permit or Plan Approval

List only one piece of equipment or process per form.

Mail To: SCAQMD P.O. Box 4944 Diamond Bar, CA 91765-0944

> · Tel: (909) 396-3385 www.aqmd.gov

	ection A - Operator Information Facility Name (Business Name of Operator to Appear on the Permit):	2. Valid AQMD Facility ID (Available On Permit Or Invoice Issued By AQMD):			
	Creekside Estates 🛨	Permit Of Mivolde Issued by Admib).			
3	Owner's Business Name (If different from Business Name of Operator):	189227			
	Adger Family Trust	Section C - Permit Mailing Ad	drass		
	Section B - Equipment Location Address Foundment Location Is: Fixed Location Various Location	5. Permit and Correspondence Info			
	(For equipment operated at various locations, provide address of initial site.)	☑ Check here if same as equiparties and the control of the contro	ment location address		
	21650 Temescal Cyn. Rd.	Address			
- 1	Corona , CA 92883	Corona	, <u>CA 92883</u> Slate Zip		
	Zip Name (constant)	City John/ Valerie	Manager /operator		
	John/ Valerie Manager /operator Contact Name Title	Contact Name	Title		
- 1	(714) 928-1000	(714) 928-1000	Ext. Fax#		
- [1	Phone # Ext. Fax #	Phone # E-Mail: johnhaywood1000@			
	E-Mail: johnhaywood1000@yahoo.com	E-Mail: John and wood 1000(E)	J417033011		
1	Section D • Application Type				
<u> </u>	6. The Facility Is: Not In RECLAIM or Title V In RECLAIM	C In Title V C In RI	ECLAIM & Title V Programs		
	7 Reason for Submitting Application (Select only ONE):				
	7a. New Equipment or Process Application: 7c. Equipment or	Process with an Existing/Previous A	Application or Permit:		
	New Construction (Permit to Construct) Administrative	Change In X	5 to the end Seculous		
1	Equipment On-Site But Not Constructed or Operational Alteration/Mod	fication	Existing or Previous Permit/Application		
	Equipment Operating Without A Permit * Alteration/Mod	ification without Prior Approval *	if you checked any of the items in		
Į	C. Compliance Plan Change of Con		7c., you MUST provide an existing		
1	C Registration/Certification Change of Con	ndition without Prior Approval *	Permit or Application Number:		
l	C. Streamlined Standard Permit Change of Loc				
ļ	Change of Loc	ation without Prior Approval *			
ļ	(Equipment Op	erating with an Expired/Inactive Perm			
	C RECLAIM Facility Permit Amendment *A Higher Permit Pro	cessing Fee and additional Annual Operati	ng Fees (up to 3 full years) may apply (Rule 301(c)(1)(D)(i)).		
	8a. Estimated Start Date of Construction (mm/dd/yyyy): 8b. Estimated End Date of	Construction (mm/dd/yyyy): 8c.	Estimated Start Date of Operation (mm/dd/yyyy):		
k.	9. Description of Equipment or Reason for Compliance Plan (list applicable rule):	10. For identical equipment, how applications are being subm (Form 400-A required for each	nitted with this application?		
TOPERATIONEN	11. Are you a Small Business as per AQMD's Rule 102 definition? (10 employees or less and total gross receipts are \$500,000 or less <u>OR</u> a not-for-profit training center) No Yes	12. Has a Notice of Violation (Comply (NC) been issued If Yes	NOV) or a Notice to No Yes for this equipment? No Yes , provide NOV/NC#:		
	Section E - Facility Business Information				
VARIA	13. What type of business is being conducted at this equipment location? Water treatment	14. What is your business primary NAICS Code? (North American Industrial Classification System)			
۔	15. Are there other facilities in the SCAQMD jurisdiction operated by the same operator? No Yes	15. Are there any schools (K-12) within No Yes 1000 feet of the facility property line? contained herein and information submitted with this application are lnue and correct.			
	1-7-1-7-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1				
	17. Signature of Responsible Official: 18. Title of Responsible Manager	(This	h to review the permit prior to issuance. may cause a delay in the Yes No Yes		
	20. Print Name: 21. Date: 09/10/2		you claim confidentiality of 17 (If Yes, see instructions.) No Yes		
	23. Check List: Authorized Signature/Date Form 400-CEQA	Supplemental Form(s)	(ie., Form 400-E-xx) 🗵 Fees Enclosed		
	AOMB APPLICATION TRACKING # CHECK # AMOUNT RECEIVED S 2298'.5	PAYMENT TRACKING	- VALIDATION 9/15/23		
	DATE APP DATE APP CLASS BASIC EQUIPMENT CATEGO		SON/ACTION TAKEN		



South Coast Air Quality Management District Form 400-CEQA California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Applicability

Mail To: SCAOMD P.O. Box 4944 Diamond Bar, CA 91765-0944

> Tel: (909) 396-3385 www.aqmd.gov

The SCAQMD is required by state law, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), to review discretionary permit project applications for potential air quality and other environmental impacts. This form is a screening tool to assist the SCAQMD in clarifying whether or not the project 1 has the potential to generate significant adverse environmental impacts that might require preparation of a CEQA document (CEQA Guidelines § 15060(a)). Form 400-CEQA and the instructions for guidance on completing this form are available at http://www.aqmd.gov/home/regulations/cega/cega-permit-forms or http://www.aqmd.gov/home/nermits/ permit-application forms. For each Form 400-A application, also complete and submit one Form 400-CEQA. If submitting multiple Form 400-A applications for the same project at the same time, only one Form 400-CEQA is necessary for the entire project. If you need assistance completing this form, contact Permit Services at

Sec	tion A	- Fac	lility Information	
1. F	acility	Name	(Business Name of Operator to Appear on the Permit):	2. SCAQMD Facility ID:
_(Creek	side	Estates	189227
1	roject Mato		•	
2000			eatment	
			lew For Exemption From Further CEQA Action	
Che	ck "Ye iplete	s" or Sectio	"No" as applicable. If "Yes" is checked for any question in D - Signatures.	Section B, skip Section C and proceed to page 2 and
	Yes	No	Is this application for:	The control of the co
1.	⊙	0	A request for a change of operator only (without equipment	t or process change modifications)?
2.	0	ું ⊙	A functionally identical permit unit replacement with no inc	rease in equipment unit rating or emissions?
3.	0	় ⊙	A change of daily VOC permit limit to a monthly VOC permit	: limit?
4.	0	. 0	Equipment damaged as a result of a disaster during state of	
5.	0	⊙	A Title V (e.g., SCAQMD Regulation XXX) permit renewal wit	hout equipment or process change modifications?
6. 7.	0	્ર ⊙	A Title V administrative permit revision?	
	0	<u> </u>	The conversion of an existing permit into an initial Title V pe	rmit?
Sect	ion C -	- Revi	ew of Impacts Which May Trigger Further CEQA Review	
Chec shee	k "Yes t and	or " attach	No" as applicable. To avoid delays in processing your app	olication(s), explain all "Yes" responses on a separate
	Yes	No		
1.	0	0	Is this project specifically evaluated in a previously certified of "Yes" is checked, attach a copy of the signed Notice of Determination	n to this form.
2.	0	0	Is this project specifically exempted from CEQA by another en if "Yes" is checked, attach a copy of the signed Notice of Exemption or	ntity (e.g., city or agency)? other documentation from the entity to this form
3.	0	0	Is this project part of a larger project? If "Yes" is checked, attach	a separate sheet to briefly describe the larger project.
4.	0	0	Will the project increase the QUANTITY of hazardous materia vehicle to or from the site by greater than or equal to the ame CEQA, Table 1 - Regulated Substances List and Threshold Quawww.aqmd.gov/home/regulations/ceqa/sega-permit_forms}? If "Yes" material and corresponding quantity to be transported, stored, or used	Is stored aboveground onsite or transported by mobile ounts associated with each compound listed on Form 400-ntitles for Accidental Release Prevention (http:// is checked, attach a separate sheet to identify each hazardous
5	0	O	Will the project emit any air toxic listed on Form 400-CEQA, Towww.aqmd.gov/home/regulations/cega/rega-permit-forms] ? If "Yecorresponding quantity to be emitted.	s" is checked, attach a separate sheet to identify each air toxic and
6.	0	0	Will the project require any demolition, excavation, and/or grexceeding 20,000 square feet?	ading construction activities that encompass an area

approved by the Office of Environmental Health Hazards Assessment (OEHHA) or have a combination of OEHHA-approved and non-approved CPs or RELs.

A "project" means the whole of an action which has a potential for resulting in physical change to the environment, including construction activities, clearing or grading of land, Improvements to existing structures, and activities or equipment involving the issuance of a permit. For example, a project might include installation of a new, or modification of an existing internal combustion engine, dry cleaning facility, boiler, gas turbine, spray coating booth, solvent cleaning tank, etc.

Form 400-CEDA, Table 2 – Other Air Toxics and Their Screening Levels, contains a list of air toxics that either do not have a cancer potency (CP) or reference exposure level (REL)

	l	No.						
	res O	0	liquefied petroleum g fuel use via on the Greer attaching the printout or	as (LPG), or landfill gas)? If Yes it house Gas (GHG) online estimator [htt] by conducting hand calculations and p	stion equipment that uses fuel (e.g., gasoline, diesel, natural gas, schecked, then the applicant will need to calculate the amount of GHGs from p://www.aqmd.gov/home/regulations/cega/rega/peime-forms], and roviding the documentation. Refer to the Instructions for Form 400-CEQA for			
в.	0		chemicals listed on Fo forms]? If "Yes" is check chemical identified.	lize other types of equipment not addressed in Question 7 that require the use of, or will generate, any Form 400-CEQA, Table 3 - Greenhouse Gases [http://www.aqmd.gov/home/regulations/ceqa/reqa/permit- ecked, attach a separate sheet to identify each equipment unit, the chemical name(s), and the quantity of each				
).	0	0	if "Yor" is checked, inclu	oject include the open outdoor storage of dry bulk solid materials that could generate dust? Ecked, include a plot plan with the application package.				
0.	0	0	permit requirements greenwaste (e.g., lawn Nuisance.	? For example, landfills, materials recollings, tree trimmings, etc.) have the	site odors from activities that may not be subject to SCAQMD overy/recycling facilities (MRF), and compost materials or other types of potential to generate odor complaints subject to SCAQMD Rule 402 –			
1.	Ō	0	Will the project call	e an increase of emissions from m	narine vessels, trains and/or airplanes?			
12.	0	0	Will the project in The following example generates steam; 2) at the production process lines, sewage hook-up-for the project; 6) a per the project; by the project; by the project is project to be the project in the	t increase demand for potable water at the facility by more than 262,820 gations per days uples identify some, but not all, types of projects that may result in a "Yes" answer to this question: 1) a project that a project that uses water as part of operating air pollution control equipment; 3) a project that requires water as part of easiers; 4) a project that requires a new, or the expansion of an existing, sewage treatment facility, new water lines, sewage ups etc.; 5) a project where the water demand exceeds the capacity of the local water purveyor to supply sufficient water a project that requires new or the expansion of existing, water supply and conveyance facilities; and, 7) a project that requires new or the expansion of existing, water supply and conveyance facilities; and, 7) a project that requires new or the expansion of existing, water supply and conveyance facilities; and, 7) a project that a project place in the expansion of existing, water supply and conveyance facilities; and, 7) a project that a project place in the expansion of existing water supply and conveyance facilities; and 7) a project that a project place is the expansion of existing water supply and conveyance facilities; and 7) a project that a project place is the facility of the local water purveyor to supply a project that a project place is the facility of the local water purveyor to supply sufficient water and the project place is the facility of the local water purveyor to supply sufficient water and the project place is the facility of the local water purveyor to supply sufficient water and the project place is a project place is the				
13.	0	0		ll the project create an increase in the mass inflow of effluents to a public wastewater treatment facility that would puire a new, or revision to an existing, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) or other related permi				
14.	0	0	Will the project res	t result in the need for more than 350 new employees?				
15.	0	0	truck round-trips p	er day?	ansport truck traffic to and/or from the facility by more than 350			
16.	0	0	Will the project res	ult in an increase in customer traf	fic by more than 700 visits per day?			
17.	0	0	Will the project res	sult in temporary or permanent no	ise or vibration in excess of what is allowed by the applicable local			
18.	0	0		eate a permanent need for new or jected potential amount of solid waste	additional solid waste disposal? to be generated by the project is less than five tons per day.			
19.	0	©	Will the project cre Check "No" if the pro	eate a permanent need for new or jected potential amount of hazardous	additional hazardous waste disposal? wastes to be generated by the project is less than 42 cubic yards per day (or			
20.	0	C	Will the project in	clude equipment that after installa	ation or modification will change the visual character of the site and			
21.	c			ave equipment that will create a n	ew source of external lighting that will be visible at the property line			
C.2	15458/01/57	dina Noti	NATURES					
1 HER	REBY CE ERSTAN	RTIFY TH D THAT		ITAINED HEREIN AND INFORMATION SUBM NG TOOL AND THAT THE SCAQMD RESER	NITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDG VES THE RIGHT TO CONSIDER OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION IN DETERMINING C			
	Buditite FICABILI	of Resp	onsible Official of Firm:		2. Title of Responsible Official of Firm: Manager			
l	477	97 5	ponsible Official of Firm:	alerie Battest	4. Date Signed: 9/9/2023			
5, Pi	hone # 0	1 Respo	nsible Official of Firm:	6. Fax # of Responsible Official of Firm: other than responsible official of firm):	7. Email of Responsible Official of Firm: jOhnhaywood1000@yahoo.com 9. Title of Preparer:			
1				•	11. Date Signed: 0.40 10000			
10.	Print Na	me of P	reparer:		11. Date Signed: 9/9/2023			
			aror:	13. Fax # of Preparer:	14. Email of Preparer:			

11/2/2023

CREEKSIDE MOBILE ESTATES 21650 TEMESCAL CANYON RD CORONA, CA 92883

RE: Application Tracking Number(s):647235

Facility ID: 189227

Thank you for filing your permit application with the South Coast Air Quality Management District. Your application is being returned for the reason indicated below. If you submitted a fee for this application, it will be refunded separately within 60 days. Please re-submit this application with the requested information and the processing fee of \$5,299.26 to the address listed below:

AQMD P.O. Box 4944 Diamond Bar, CA 91765-0944

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the engineer listed below.

Engineer: Duoduo Bao

Telephone: (909) 396 - 2112

Reasons for Returning Application(s) submitted on 9/15/2023

Other Reasons:

The application did not contain sufficient information to be deemed complete and is therefore being rejected pursuant to Rule 210. Please see the attached email sent on November 2, 2023.

Duoduo Bao

From:

Duoduo Bao

Sent:

Thursday, November 2, 2023 4:40 PM

To:

johnhaywood1000@yahoo.com

Cc:

Nicole Idiart

Subject:

AN 647235 Facility ID 189227 CREEKSIDE MOBILE ESTATES -Application Rejection

Letter

Dear John and Valerie,

We hope all is well with you. My name is Duoduo Bao and I am the assigned engineer processing your application (Application No. 647235), submitted for Creekside Mobile Estates (Facility ID 189227), for an air Permit to Operate for a wastewater treatment system. After reviewing the submittal, it has been determined that the application does not contain sufficient information to be deemed complete pursuant to South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD) Rule 210. Therefore this application is being rejected at this time. The facility may resubmit a complete application package which contains all information required of applicant seeking a permit from the South Coast AQMD, as identified in Regulation II.

As identified in Regulation II the application information including but not limited to:

- 1. Form 400-A with information of description of equipment. Please confirm the type of application (e.g., new equipment, modification of existing equipment, existing equipment not previously permitted, change of ownership).
- 2. Form <u>400-CEQA</u>, Form <u>400-PS</u>, Form <u>400-EG-I</u>.
- 3. A description of the history and background of this facility.
- 4. A description of the wastewater treating system process, including Operating schedule (Numbers of hours/day, days/week, weeks/year), the capacity of the wastewater treating system (in gallons per day), etc.
- 5. The layout and process flow of the wastewater treating system.
- 6. Information associated with each piece of basic (existing, modified, and proposed) equipment used for the wastewater treating system.
 - a. Equipment identification number.
 - b. Materials entering and leaving the equipment.
 - c. Energy consumption (e.g., Btu/hr, KW/hr).
 - d. Operating parameters (e.g. powerhouse, temperature, pressure, flow rate).
 - e. Specification sheet from the equipment manufacturer.
- 7. The application fee based on the capacity of the waste water treating system that can be found on Rule 301. Please note when equipment is operated without the owner/operator first obtaining a required Permit to Construct or Permit to Operate, the permit processing fee shall be 150 percent (150%) of the amount. If the facility is a Small Business as defined in Rule 102 and the application fees assessed shall be fifty percent (50%) of the total amount. You can visit the SCAQMD Permit Processing Fees Portal to calculate the estimated application fees.

Please let me know if you have any questions. We are happy to arrange a meeting or a phone call to go over the application process with you.

Best regards,

Juoduo



Duoduo Bao (She/Her) | Air Quality Engineer

South Coast Air Quality Management District | www.aqmd.gov 21865 Copley Drive | Diamond Bar, CA 91765 Phone: 909.396.2112 | dbao@aqmd.gov

South Coast AQMD hours are from Tuesday to Friday, 7:00 am -5:30 am.



South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

P 75868

DA1	E OF VIOLAT	ion
٢٥	31	20 i9

하고 보다는 하는데 있는 그 사람들은 그리는 사람들이 되는데 그 사람들은 그리고 싶는데 그를 하는데 하지만 하는데 하지 않는데 그를 하는데 하다.	The state of the s	Andrew State Commence and the Commence of the
Falsky Satte		Facety Of
CREEKSIDE MOBILE ESTATES		189227 EO
Location Australia	C	97883
21650 TEMESCAL CANYON RD	CORONA	16997
Making Address:	CORONA	92883
21650 TEMESCAL CANYON RD	COKONA	

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A YIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

DE	DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS							
jø.	Authority*	Code Section or Rule No.	SCAOMD Permit to Operate or CARB Registration No.	Condition No (9 Applicable)	Description of Violation			
1	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR	203(4)			Failure to obtain South C Permit(s) to Operate waste water treatment	(P/O) tor equipment		
2	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR				yn 647235 was rejected nsufficient information South Coast AQMD.) provided to		
3	SCAGMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
4	☐ SCAQMD ☐ CH&SC ☐ CCR ☐ CFR							
5	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
VALERIE BATTEST (95)277-9095 JACQUELYNE DRAINVILLE 12/06/2023								
	_OMNE		cres.	ksida@jal 1846000d100 1005.com				
["	Cey to Authority Abb		South Coast Air Quality I		Method of Sere	생용한 하다를 되고 하는데 없는다.		



South Const Air Quality Management District 21869 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

	and B consistent	and and	nere .	n F Selektiva i kanan
-	ſ	53	-,3	J
()	AFE	O): Vidi	ATIC	144
M (400	1	1:03	- 1	F.E. (c)
1 ~-1	1	53.1	1	*10.00
1 01	٠ ١	\supset	1	⊴રુા∘

(30)(10)		1 07 131	130191
Creekside mobile Estates		189227	Fo
21650 Temescal Canyon Rd.	CoRONA		92683
21650 temescal canyon Rd.	CORONA		92883

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

DE	DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS							
8	Authority*	Cade Section or Rule No.	SCAQMD Permit to Operate or CARB Registration No.	Condition No. (If Applicable)	Description of Violation			
1	SCAOMD CH&SC CCR CFR	203(4)			Failure to obtain South coast Agnio permits to operate (P/O) for wellte water treatment equipment			
2	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
3	SCAOMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
4	SCAOMO CH&SC CCR CFR							
	SCAOME CH&SC CCR CFR							
		qer/ rie batte		951-277-	9095 Alisha Lewis 05-22-24			
	own t	er/	rippks	deejandhm 1ayuxxd 1000c	19t.com [1 909-396-27] [1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 aqmd.gov			
į	*Key to Authority A	SCAOMI) – South Coast Air Quality alternia Code of Regulatio	Management Distric	Method of Service			



South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

P 73636

DATE OF VIOLATION

MACO DAY

THE OF VIOLATION

	07 31	12019
	Facility ID#	Sector
CREVERICE MUDILE ESTATES	189227	EO
creekside mubile Estates	20	.000
Location Address CORUNAL CORUNAL CORUNAL CORUNAL	1 92	883
21650 Temescal Canyon Rd. Corro	2.0	
Making Address CORUNC	1 92	883
21450 TEMPSCAL CANYON Rd. CURDITO	SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MA	NAGEMENT
THE YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE	DECLUT IN THE IMPOSITION O	E CIVIL OK

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF

VIC	VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.							
DE	DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS							
#	Authority*	Code Section or Rule No.	SCAQMD Permit to Operate or CARB Registration No.	Condition No. (If Applicable)	Fallure to April abtain South Coast			
1	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR	203(a)			Fallure to apply south course Agril parmits to operate (P/O) for waste water treatment equipment.			
2	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
3	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
4	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
5	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR				Date Natice Served			
s	Served to John Adger Valene Ballect 951-277-9095 Alisha Lewis 07-19-24 From No. Phono No. Email							
1	JUNITY OWNER	2/	ripe Ksic	le@ iand hmo	1t.com (2) 909-396-2171 (111) @ aqmd.gov			
[[OWNLR/ CREKSIDE JAND MIGHT COTT 2909-396-2171							



South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

	P	7363	3 (
1	DATE OF VIOLATION					
Ì	dansh	Day	Yes			
		2.1	الم ميار			

(COMP)		
<u>FACILITA</u>	Lacky ID4	Sector
Facely Name	18922	7 E0
creekside mobile Estates	Cir	Zp Clo MiCo
	corona	<u> </u>
21650 Temescal canyon Ad.	Cly	Z ₁ p
Missing Address	corona	92883
21050 remescal canyon KCI.		UTV HANAGEMENT

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

VIC	VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.							
DI	DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS							
T a	Authonly*	Code Section or Rule No.	SCAQMD Permit to Operate or CARB Registration No.	Condition No. (if Applicable)	Description of Violation			
1	SCAQMD CH&SC CCR CFR	203(a)			Failure to obtain south coast AUMD permits to operate (P/O) for waste water treatment equipment.			
2	SCAOMD CH&SC CCR CFR							
3	SCAOMD CH&SC CGR CFR							
4	☐ SCAQMD ☐ CH&SC ☐ CCR ☐ CFR							
	SCAQMD CHASC CCR CFR							
	Linn Ade	rr Nala	urie Boutest	191-277-(1095 Alisha Lewis 08-09-24			
-	owne	P/manau	JER . Johnhu	de ejanahm nywood 1800	19t. (ση Σ 909-396-2171			
	'Key to Authority Ab	reviations SCAQMD	South Coast Air Quality M	anagement District	CH&SC - California Health and Safety Code In Person Certified Mail CFR - Code of Federal Regulations			